RESOLUTION NO. 1729

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE APPROVING THE BID
PROCESS; ACCEPTING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BID; AWARDING A
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO MORSE BROS.,, INC.,, THE LOWEST
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; VERIFYING FUND AVAILABILITY; FOR THE PROJECT
KNOWN AS THE 2001 STREET MAINTENANCE PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the proposed budget for the 2001/02 fiscal year includes an appropriation of
$385,000 for the 2001 Street Maintenance Program Project; and

WHEREAS, a Request for Qualifications for the 2001 Street Maintenance Program
project was duly advertised in the Daily Journal of Commerce, a newspaper of general
circulation, on May 31, 2001; and

WHEREAS, six (6) contractors submitted Statements of Qualification which were
evaluated by a staff technical review committee and all six (6) contractors were considered
responsible bidders and invited to bid on the 2001 Street Maintenance Program project; and

WHEREAS, five (5) sealed bids were received prior to 11 a.m., local time, July 30, 2001,
at the Community Development Department, 8445 SW Elligsen Road, Wilsonville, Oregon
97070. Bids were then opened individually and separately read aloud. A summary of bids is
marked “Exhibit A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the lowest bid of $379,798.50 by Morse Bros., Inc. is, upon
recommendation of the City Engineer, responsive and balanced, satisfactory in all respects; and

WHEREAS, in the public interest the City Council acting as the Local Contract Review
Board may exercise its rights to reject any bids and waive informalities as reserved in its
Invitation To Bid; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville desires to execute a Construction Contract
Agreement in a timely manner.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council acting as the Local Contract Review Board finds and concludes:
a. The recital of findings above are incorporated by reference herein.
b. The bid of Morse Bros. Inc. is deemed responsive. Morse Bros., Inc. is the

lowest responsible bidder and is qualified for the work.

RESOLUTION NO. 1729 PAGE 1 OF3
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res 1729.doc



2. Subject to the final review and approval of the City Engineer and in accordance
with the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 279, Public Bids and
Contracting and Wilsonville Code 2.3.14, Contracts with the City, and the
Attorney General’s Model Rules which the City has adopted as its contracting
rules, the City Council acting as the Contract Review Board hereby awards the
contract for the 2001 Street Maintenance Program project to Morse Bros., Inc., the
lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of $379,798.50.

3. Subject to final completion of all improvements specified in the contract
documents and any supplementary changes, the City Engineer is authorized to
certify the required improvements complete and make final payment including
release of retainage.

4. The City Engineer is authorized to approve change orders to this contract so long

as total project costs do not exceed the budgeted amounts.

5. Authorize the expenditure of project funds as budgeted or amended from:
ACCOUNT AMOUNT
540-49130-5000-714 (Street Maintenance Project) $385,000

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 6th day of

August 2001, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorda@s:@ie.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Aﬂmflw(’, Bz

Sahdra C. King, CMC, CifJ Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:
Mayor Lehan Yes
Councilor Helse Yes
Councilor Barton Yes
Councilor Kirk Yes
Councilor Holt Yes
RESOLUTION NO. 1729 PAGE 2 OF 3

N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res 1729.doc



EXHIBIT A - SUMMARY OF BIDS
CITY OF WILSONVILLE '
2001 STREET MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

Engineer's Estimate #1 ~ Morse Bros. #2 - Eagle Elsner #3 - Oregon Asphaltic | #4 - Benge Construction #5 - North Santiam
Item Description Quantity ] Unit | Unit Price Total Price Unit Price | Total Price | UnitPrice | Total Price | UnitPrice | Total Price | UnitPrice | Total Price [ UnitPrice | Total Price
1 |Mobilization AllReq'd | LS. | $15,000.00 $ 15,000.00] $ 6,000.00] $ 6,000.00f $ 500000 $ 5000.00] $23,000.00] $23,000.00] $ 9,600.00f $ 9,600.00] $15,000.00] $15,000.00
2a_|Temporary Traffic Control Devices AllReqd | LS. | $ 500000 $ 5,000.00] $ 4,000.00] $ 4,000.00] $ 500000} $ 5000.00] $14.000.00] $14,000.00; $ 643000 $ 6,430.00] $ 1500.00( $ 1,500.00
2b_|Temporary Traffic Control Labor 480fHRS | §  31.25] § 15,000.00] §  33.00] $15840.00f $ 36.35| $17,44800] $ 33.00{ $15840.00} $ 3570[ $17.136.00] $  30.00] $14,400.00
3 |Dig out and Replace 6" of A.C. 2800 SY. | § 3150] § 88,200.001 § 30.00[ $84,00000] $§ 21.75] $60900.00f $ 24.00{ $67.200.00] $ 3500| $98,000.00] $§  30.00] $84,000.00
4a |Remove 4", grade base and roll 2,110] S.Y. | § 1.50] § 3,165.00] $ 3.00] $ 6330.00] $ 3.10[ $ 6541.00] $ 4.00] $ 8440.00] $ 350 § 7.38500) § 285 § 6,013.50
4b |Pave 4" Class "C" A.C. in two lifts 2,110] S.Y. | § 750] § 15,825.00 $ 7.85] $16,563.50] $ 7.50] $15825.00 $ 7.50] $15,825.00] $ 8.00] $16,880.00| § 795 $16,774.50
§_ITaper grind existing A.C. 37001 SY. | § 150 § 5,550.00] $ 140} §$ 5180.00) $ 145] $ 536500 $ 1.70] $ 6,290.00] $ 1.08] § 3.996.00 § 4.45| $16,465.00
6 |Over excavate (if necessary) 2000CY. | $§ 2500] % 5,00000] $ 2500 $ 500000f $§ 1950] § 3.900.00) $ 3000 $ 600000 $ 5885 $11,77000] $ 3275 $ 6,550
7 _|Dig out and Replace 2' Wide Strip 3201 SY. | § 3000 $ 9,600.00] § 30.25| $ 9,680.00] $ 3100, $ 992000] § 2500 $ 800000] § 3640 $11,64800] $ 3000 ¢ M*
8a |Pave 2" Class "C" A.C. 222001 SY. | § 6.50f §  144,300.00] $ 345 $76,590.00] $ 395] $87,690.00| § 360] $7992000] § 3.86] $85692.00] $ 4.50] $99,900.
8b |Pavement Overlay Geotextile 51001 SY. | § 0.50] § 2,550.00] $ 1.40] $ 7,140.00] $ 1.55| $ 7.905.00{ $ 1501 $ 7,650.00{ $ 1.20] $ 6,120.00] $ 1.00] $ 5,100.00
9 [Pave 3" Class "C*A.C. 15100 S.Y. | § 5.50] § 83,050.00] $ 475] §71,725.00 § 5.70] $86,070.00] $ 5.00] $75,500.00] § 548| $82,748.00] $ 6.20] $93,620.00
10 _|Crack Sealing 8,725 LF. | § 0.70[ $ 6,107.50] § 1.00] § 8,72500) $ 065 $ 5671.25| § 1.00] $ 8,725.00] $ 0.64] $ 5584.00] $ 1.25| $10,906.25
11_|Slurry Seal, Type I 36,600 S.Y. ] § 1.00[ § 36,600.00f $ 1.50] $54.800.00[ § 165 $60,390.00] $ 1.50] $54,900.00] $ 1.50] $54,900.00) $ 1.50] $54,900.00
12 _{Double Coat 4" Wide Painted Stripe 15,000} LF. | § 0.50{ § 7,500.00] $ 0.15{ $ 2.250.00{ $ 0.15] $ 2,250.00[ $ 015 $ 2,250.00] § 0.13] $ 1950.00] § 0.15] § 2,250.00
13_[Themmoplastic Markings 350 LF. | $§ 1200/ % 4,200.00] $ 4.00[ $ 140000 $ 4.15] § 145250 $ 400[ $ 140000 $ 386] § 1,351.00{ § 3.75] § 1,312.50
14 [Adjust Water Valve Boxes 17} EA. | § 70.00] 8 1,19000] $ 10000 $ 1,70000] $ 5000 $ 850001 $§ 3000] $ 51000 $ 3950 $ 67150 $ 35000 $ 5,950.00
15 [Adjust Gas Valve Boxes 1 EA | § 70008 70000 $ 2500 $§ 2500) $ 5000f $§ 5000] $ 10000 $§ 100.00) $ 10300 $ 103.00f $ 350.00] $ 350.00
16 _|Adjust Survey Monument Boxes 1] EA. | §  70.00] ¢ 7000 $§ 7500] § 7500 $ 5000 $ 5000 $§ 10000) § 10000 $ 275.00f $ 275.00f $ 35000 $ 350.00
17 _[Adjust Manholes 26l EA. [ § 7500{% 1,950.00} $ 100.00] $ 260000 $ 7500 $ 1,.95000 $§ 80.00[ $ 2080.00] $§ 46.00] $ 119600 $ 500.00] $13,000.00
18 |Adjust G.T.E. Manholes 3] EA. | $§ 100.00] $ 300001 $ 2500F $ 7500] $ 150.00f $ 450.00{ $ 10000/ $ 300.00] $ 22300/ $ 669.00 $ 500.00[ $ 1,500.00
TOTALS: $  450,227.50 g | i | HHHHHAR i | SHEHHHHHR
RESOLUTION NO. 1729 PAGE3OF3

N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res 1729.doc




